Company at its meeting held onSeptember 17, 2025,has inter-alia, considered and approved the 
following matters: 

1. Took note the letter dated September 03, 2025, received from Elitecon International Limited 
(“EIL”) wherein EIL has conveyed the following: 

a) Withdraw its intention to subscribe to 4,54,54,545 (Four Crores Fifty Four Lakhs 
Fifty Four Thousand Five Hundred Forty Five) equity shares of face value Re.1/- 
(Rupee One Only) each aggregating upto Rs.99,99,99,990/- (Rupees Ninety Nine 
Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety only) 
proposed to be issued on preferential basis. 

2. Took note the letter dated September 16, 2025, received from Elitecon International Limited 

(“EIL”) wherein EIL has conveyed the following: 

a) Withdraw its intention to subscribe to 5,45,45,454 (Five Crores Forty Five Lakhs 
Forty Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Four) Convertible warrantsatissue price of 
Rs.22/- (Rupees Twenty Two) each aggregating upto Rs.119,99,99,988/- (Rupees 
One Hundred Nineteen Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Nine 
Hundred Eighty Eight only) proposed to be issued on preferential basis. 

3. The total proposed investment by EIL, amounting to Rs.219,99,99,978 (Rupees Two Hundred 

and Nineteen Crores Ninety-Nine Lakhs Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Eight 
only), will now be made by Foreign Portfolio Investors (FPIs). Following FPIs will 
participate in the proposed preferential issue of convertible warrants. 

S. 

No. 

Name of the 

proposed allottee 

Pre-

Preferential -

Category of 

the allottee

[...]

subscribed by EIL will be withdrawn and the Foreign Portfolio Investors (FPIs) mentioned 
herein above will participate in the proposedpreferential issue of convertible warrants.   

4. Withdrawal of application for In-Principle approval for listing of 4,54,54,545 (Four Crores 
Fifty Four Lakhs Fifty Four Thousand Five Hundred Forty Five) Equity Shares of face value 
of Re.1/- (Rupee One Only) each proposed to be issued on preferential basis aggregating upto 
Rs.99,99,99,990/- (Rupees Ninety Nine Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand 
Nine Hundred Ninety only) filed by the Company on NEAPS portal of National Stock 
Exchange of India Limited (“NSE”). 

5. Increase the Issue size of fund raising by way of Preferential Issue of Convertible Warrants 
(“Warrants”) from upto Rs.350,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Fifty Crores Only) 
toupto Rs.449,99,99,988/-(Rupees Four Hundred Forty Nine Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs 
Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Eight only),in accordance with provisions of 
Chapter V of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2018 and other applicable rules, regulations and guidelines of 
SEBI and applicable provisions of Companies Act, 2013;

[...]

(ADR/GDR), qualified 
institutions placement, 
preferential allotment 
etc.)  

Preferential allotment 

3. 

Total number of 
securities proposed to 
be issued or the total 
amount for which the 
securities will be 
issued (approximately)  

Issuance to upto 20,45,45,454 (Twenty Crores Forty Five Lakhs 
Forty Five Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Four) Convertible 
Warrants (“Warrants”), for cash at an issue price of Rs.22/- 
(Rupees Twenty Two Only) (“Warrant Issue Price”) per warrant 
aggregating to Rs.449,99,99,988/- (Rupees Four Hundred Forty 
Nine Crores Ninety Nine Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Nine 
Hundred Eighty Eight only) 

4. In case of preferential issue the listed entity shall disclose the following additional details 
to the stock exchange(s):  

a.  

Name of the investor  The names of the Proposed Allottees are : 

Sl. No. Proposed 
Allottee 

Category Number of